

No. 16-35997

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MONTANANS FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY A. MANGAN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE**

Tara Malloy*
Adav Noti
Megan P. McAllen
Noah B. Lindell
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Disclosure Laws Promote First Amendment Interests	5
II. The “Support or Oppose” Standard Is Constitutional	9
III. Montana’s Definition of “Political Committee” Is Constitutional	15
A. Periodic reporting requirements are not unduly burdensome, and disclosure laws can reach electioneering communications	16
B. Montana’s political committee definition is substantially related to its interest in disclosure.....	21
C. Montana’s political committee definition constitutionally applies to MCD.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (2004)	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 19
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2376 (2016).....	26
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	3, 11
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2016) (three-judge court), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....	21
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15, 20, 26
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	2
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	19, 25, 26
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 S. Ct. 298 (2012).....	7

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	2
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	28
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 14, 19
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Roberts</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Sec’y, St. of Fla.</i> , 477 F. App’x 584 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	26
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533, 565 (1964)	7
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	16
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	15, 19
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	27
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
<i>Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19, 25, 28

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied sub nom. Yamada v. Shoda*, 136 S. Ct. 569 (2015) *passim*

Statutes and Regulations:

52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)(A)(iii) 13

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)..... 20

Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.306(4) 18

Mont. Code Ann.

 § 13-1-101(7)..... 10

 § 13-1-101(9)..... 10

 § 13-1-101(15)..... 10, 20

 § 13-1-101(22)..... 10

 § 13-1-101(30)..... 10, 17, 23

 § 13-1-101(49)..... 11

 § 13-37-201 18

 § 13-37-226 18

 § 13-37-228 18

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.235(3) 18

Legislative Materials:

Federal Corrupt Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 61-274, 36 Stat. 822 (1910)..... 5

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Annual Estimates of the Resident Population: 2016 Population Estimates, U.S. Census (2016), https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=PEP_2016_PEPANNRES&src=pt..... 25

Montana House of Representatives Elections, 2016, Ballotpedia

(2016), https://ballotpedia.org/Montana_House_of_Representatives_elections,_2016..... 26

Burt Neuborne, *Madison’s Music: On Reading the First Amendment* (2015) 8
